

No. 14-12696

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

ETERNAL WORD TELEVISION NETWORK, INC.,
AN ALABAMA NON-PROFIT CORPORATION

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ALEX AZAR, SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ALEXANDER ACOSTA, SECRETARY OF THE
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF LABOR, STEVEN MNUCHIN, SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, AND UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
THE TREASURY,

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Alabama**

APPELLANT'S UNOPPOSED MOTION TO REMAND AND VACATE

Lori Windham
Eric Rassbach
Mark Rienzi
Daniel Blomberg
Diana Verm
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty
1200 New Hampshire Ave, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-0095
lwindham@becketlaw.org
*Counsel for Appellant Eternal Word
Television Network*

October 19, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Remand and vacatur are appropriate because the Government can no longer defend its position on appeal.	4
II. Remand and vacatur are appropriate because the parties resolved their dispute at the direction of the courts.	9
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>California v. HHS</i> , No. 4:17-cv-5783, 2017 WL 6524627 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2017), No. 18-15144 (9th Cir.)	3
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	8
<i>Catholic Benefits Ass’n LCA v. Sebelius</i> , No. 5:2014-cv-00240 (W.D. Okla.)	3
<i>Colorado Christian Univ. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-02105 (D. Colo.)	3
<i>Eternal Word Television Network v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 756 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Eternal Word Television Network v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 818 F.3d 1122 (11th Cir. 2016).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Eternal Word Television Network v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 1:31-cv-521 (S.D. Ala. June 18, 2014).....	2
<i>Eternal World Television Network v. Burwell</i> , 26 F. Supp. 3d 1228 (S.D. Ala. 2014).....	4-5
<i>Hartford Cas. Ins. Co. v. Crum & Forster Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 828 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Pennsylvania v. Trump</i> , No. 2:17-cv-4540, 2017 WL 6398465 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 15, 2017), No. 17-3752, 18-1253 (3d Cir.).....	3

Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell,
No. 1:13-cv-08910 (N.D. Ill.) 3

Zubik v. Burwell,
136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017)..... 2-3, 5, 6
